Pharmaceutical Cost Reports

Fully Insured Individual and Group Coverage
(Excludes self-funded insured health groups)

2022 Annual RX Summary by Generic, Brand, and Over the Counter

Brand Type Rx Count Percent of Claims Allowed Amt % of Dollar Value
Generic 3,558,320 74.63% $ 88,267,207.79 10.85%
Brand 1,150,624 24.13% $719,963,930.22 88.49%
oTC 58,776 1.23% $5,413,230.66 0.67%
Total 4,767,720 $ 813,644,368.67
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Major Class

2022 Annual Top 10 Drug Categories

Charged

Allowed

Paid

Member Responsibility

Immunosuppressive Agents

Antidiabetic Agents

Antineoplastics

Hormones/Hormone Modifiers

Central Nervous System Agents

Anticoagulants

Bronchodilators

Immunostimulants

Sex Hormones

Antipsychotics

$114,259,593.32

$ 79,780,363.65

$53,751,812.67

$27,916,878.22

$23,548,337.46

$16,974,281.17

$15,708,920.22

$13,779,913.24

$15,405,484.38

$17,502,490.40

$74,969,909.45

$59,076,407.71

$27,465,257.91

$19,011,745.90

$14,566,621.15

$12,658,342.54

$11,443,892.45

$10,475,356.93

$9,606,383.12

$9,414,759.42

$71,254,260.17

$51,661,520.52

$ 26,550,055.33

$ 16,850,334.10

$11,017,174.79

$10,529,584.25

$9,638,411.59

$9,862,347.17

$7,349,182.45

$ 8,344,335.05

$3,182,983.06

$7,368,958.21

$755,325.17

$2,104,415.74

$3,537,828.30

$2,119,447.23

$1,792,183.09

$556,790.24

$2,249,399.52

$1,068,126.21



Average Day

2022 Annual Top 30 Drugs by Average Dollar Volume *

Average Member

Trade Name RX Type Sl Averaged Charged Average Allowed Average Paid Responsibility
FEIBA BRAND 26 $155,161.69 $50,564.37 $50,205.00 $359.37
HAEGARDA C1 BRAND 27 $ 86,477.66 $49,168.98 $ 48,493.65 $159.20
ORLADEYO BRAND 27 $45,514.03 $ 38,908.66 $38,635.79 $272.87
OXERVATE BRAND 14 $43,606.90 $38,022.34 $37,894.72 $127.62
TEPEZZA BRAND 0 $108,041.54 $34,809.79 $34,549.26 $260.54
HEMLIBRA BRAND 27 $51,852.02 $34,581.85 $34,516.82 $31.53
OCREVUS BRAND 0 $110,560.88 $ 34,490.05 $33,899.67 $590.38
ADVATE BRAND 24 $ 64,780.54 $33,502.62 $33,346.89 $101.64
KORLYM BRAND 30 $30,497.07 $30,497.07 $30,056.63 $ 440.45
GALAFOLD BRAND 28 $32,734.88 $27,138.68 $26,845.94 $292.74
TRIKAFTA BRAND 27 $30,127.17 $25,517.69 $24,637.46 $771.37
KALYDECO BRAND 28 $30,747.96 $24,163.78 $23,784.36 $188.37
CRYSVITA BRAND 0 $27,601.07 $23,815.05 $23,251.21 $563.84
VYNDAMAX BRAND 25 $27,701.16 $23,237.61 $23,079.07 $158.54



ADCETRIS

TURALIO

TUKYSA

STELARA

ORENITRAM

EVRYSDI

ZEJULA

ARCALYST

EPCLUSA

UPTRAVI

REVLIMID

SKYRIZI

POMALYST

CABOMETYX

TRIPTODUR

YERVOY

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND
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BRAND
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$49,119.74
$24,947.95
$27,421.55
$27,996.95
$38,075.51
$27,595.93
$23,245.46
$24,193.79
$24,885.03
$27,842.07
$21,245.09
$21,835.62
$21,198.30
$24,776.06
$26,651.35

$59,961.76

$22,172.00
$21,954.20
$21,810.72
$22,196.94
$20,751.07
$ 23,556.46
$19,992.80
$20,298.42
$19,459.21
$19,447.18
$17,841.12
$18,135.55
$17,404.62
$17,244.34
$18,675.75

$16,537.70

$22,137.37
$21,643.09
$21,528.83
$21,463.83
$20,725.12
$20,035.25
$19,992.80
$19,992.27
$18,926.01
$18,732.68
$17,573.90
$17,560.31
$17,404.49
$17,160.54
$16,989.63

$16,451.75

$34.64
$311.11
$281.88
$599.40
$0.34
$3,521.21
$0.00
$239.87
$533.20
$714.50
$153.43
$504.82
$0.13
$83.80
$3,757.76

$ 85.96



Trade Name

RX Type

Charged

Allowed

2022 Annual Top 30 Drugs by Total Dollar Volume *

Paid

Member Responsibility

HUMIRA

STELARA

OZEMPIC

ATORVASTATIN
CALCIUM

DUPIXENT

ENBREL

TRULICITY

TRIKAFTA

SKYRIZI

NORDITROPIN

KEYTRUDA

VYVANSE

JARDIANCE

OTEZLA

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

GENERIC

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

$85,723,168.21
$ 45,495,049.35
$29,962,807.68
$23,535,763.13
$20,560,408.02
$20,070,755.16
$18,904,614.20
$17,985,923.20
$17,686,854.42
$17,037,167.06
$16,382,705.35
$15,606,476.96
$14,889,582.02

$14,052,331.66

$ 68,709,538.85
$36,070,031.18
$23,029,466.55
$1,433,525.40
$ 16,784,189.60
$16,250,226.73
$14,570,234.09
$15,234,059.25
$ 14,689,796.09
$13,314,576.77
$6,807,729.47
$12,169,079.39
$11,432,984.64

$11,174,778.68

$ 64,328,280.93
$ 34,878,723.37
$20,708,847.32
$477,821.65
$14,849,837.25
$14,832,324.29
$13,019,981.49
$ 14,708,560.65
$14,223,849.75
$12,720,198.26
$6,724,102.65
$9,419,188.03
$9,977,620.41

$10,008,550.86

$3,738,410.43
$974,024.10
$2,308,472.72
$955,621.04
$1,700,989.83
$1,030,152.20
$1,546,197.45
$ 460,506.56
$ 408,900.66
$552,361.25
$66,111.79
$2,740,354.81
$1,454,701.64

$901,394.27



ROSUVASTATIN
CALCIUM

COSENTYX

BIKTARVY

TEPEZZA

ARIPIPRAZOLE

TREMFYA

OMEPRAZOLE

ENTYVIO

ELIQUIS

ONDANSETRON

FARXIGA

OPDIVO

BUPROPION
HYDROCHLORIDE

PANTOPRAZOLE
SODIUM

REMICADE

TALTZ

GENERIC

BRAND

BRAND

BRAND

GENERIC

BRAND

GENERIC

BRAND

BRAND

GENERIC

BRAND

BRAND

GENERIC

GENERIC

BRAND

BRAND

$13,935,595.77
$13,520,370.73
$12,940,510.05
$12,640,859.94
$12,151,235.17
$11,970,175.63
$10,811,341.90
$10,436,738.16
$10,381,192.76
$10,127,705.80
$ 8,341,765.54
$8,278,091.22
$8,018,354.38
$ 7,964,650.44
$ 7,644,130.66

$7,590,924.11

$623,552.23
$10,951,113.98
$10,333,221.28
$4,072,746.00
$316,072.21
$9,679,059.18
$631,180.91
$2,308,134.84
$7,994,274.03
$314,082.67
$6,322,328.93
$3,151,011.64
$1,315,870.94
$ 536,781.65
$1,407,917.31

$6,074,730.91

$ 259,704.98
$9,913,251.12
$9,206,719.43
$4,042,262.87
$151,634.29
$ 8,819,430.55
$109,815.57
$2,211,251.02
$6,695,300.79
$112,064.92
$5,476,382.94
$3,112,120.26
$516,380.94
$132,530.20
$1,286,369.19

$ 5,399,780.91

$363,483.22
$917,493.85
$1,126,501.85
$30,483.13
$164,195.28
$615,341.66
$521,337.30
$97,276.58
$1,288,204.50
$203,730.38
$841,297.05
$39,103.88
$803,814.20
$404,619.52
$114,073.47

$647,828.94



2022 Annual RX Counts by Plan / Product Type
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2 PPO 1 Medical/Health 2,465,757 $492.53 $257.43 $230.82 $26.43
7 QHD 1 Medical/Health 716,119 $505.01 $265.32 $209.32 $54.10
4 POS 1 Medical/Health 465,510 $323.48 $171.02 S 154.90 $16.12
3 HMO 1 Medical/Health 28,947 $630.70 $362.04 $328.44 $34.61
7 QHD 2 Ancillary Drug 1,423 $ 608.85 $348.87 $320.31 $28.55
4 POS 2 Ancillary Drug 1,191 $402.38 $228.60 $216.83 $11.77
2 PPO 2 Ancillary Drug 9 $512.93 $68.84 $38.12 $30.72
3 HMO 2 Ancillary Drug 5 $354.31 $35.03 $10.03 $25.00



2022 Annual PMPM RX Costs

Age Member Count Allowed Average PMPM
Age<=14 892,002 $44,499,476.03 $49.89
Age 15-24 812,871 $80,037,465.65 $98.46
Age 25-44 1,855,789 $252,769,345.36 $136.21
Age 45-64 1,934,537 $472,322,099.84 $244.15

Average Allowed Charge PMPM by Age Group
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