Pharmaceutical Cost Reports

Fully Insured Individual and Group Coverage (Excludes self-funded insured health groups)

2022 Annual RX Summary by Generic, Brand, and Over the Counter

Brand Type	Rx Count	Percent of Claims	Allowed Amt	% of Dollar Value
Generic	3,558,320	74.63%	\$ 88,267,207.79	10.85%
Brand	1,150,624	24.13%	\$ 719,963,930.22	88.49%
OTC	58,776	1.23%	\$ 5,413,230.66	0.67%
Total	4,767,720		\$ 813,644,368.67	

Percent of Claims





2022 Annual Top 10 Drug Categories

Major Class	Charged	Allowed	Paid	Member Responsibility
Immunosuppressive Agents	\$ 114,259,593.32	\$ 74,969,909.45	\$ 71,254,260.17	\$ 3,182,983.06
Antidiabetic Agents	\$ 79,780,363.65	\$ 59,076,407.71	\$ 51,661,520.52	\$ 7,368,958.21
Antineoplastics	\$ 53,751,812.67	\$ 27,465,257.91	\$ 26,550,055.33	\$ 755,325.17
Hormones/Hormone Modifiers	\$ 27,916,878.22	\$ 19,011,745.90	\$ 16,850,334.10	\$ 2,104,415.74
Central Nervous System Agents	\$ 23,548,337.46	\$ 14,566,621.15	\$ 11,017,174.79	\$ 3,537,828.30
Anticoagulants	\$ 16,974,281.17	\$ 12,658,342.54	\$ 10,529,584.25	\$ 2,119,447.23
Bronchodilators	\$ 15,708,920.22	\$ 11,443,892.45	\$ 9,638,411.59	\$ 1,792,183.09
Immunostimulants	\$ 13,779,913.24	\$ 10,475,356.93	\$ 9,862,347.17	\$ 556,790.24
Sex Hormones	\$ 15,405,484.38	\$ 9,606,383.12	\$ 7,349,182.45	\$ 2,249,399.52
Antipsychotics	\$ 17,502,490.40	\$ 9,414,759.42	\$ 8,344,335.05	\$ 1,068,126.21

Trade Name	RX Туре	Average Day Supply	Averaged Charged	Average Allowed	Average Paid	Average Member Responsibility
FEIBA	BRAND	26	\$ 155,161.69	\$ 50,564.37	\$ 50,205.00	\$ 359.37
HAEGARDA C1	BRAND	27	\$ 86,477.66	\$ 49,168.98	\$ 48,493.65	\$ 159.20
ORLADEYO	BRAND	27	\$ 45,514.03	\$ 38,908.66	\$ 38,635.79	\$ 272.87
OXERVATE	BRAND	14	\$ 43,606.90	\$ 38,022.34	\$ 37,894.72	\$ 127.62
TEPEZZA	BRAND	0	\$ 108,041.54	\$ 34,809.79	\$ 34,549.26	\$ 260.54
HEMLIBRA	BRAND	27	\$ 51 <i>,</i> 852.02	\$ 34,581.85	\$ 34,516.82	\$ 31.53
OCREVUS	BRAND	0	\$ 110,560.88	\$ 34,490.05	\$ 33,899.67	\$ 590.38
ADVATE	BRAND	24	\$ 64,780.54	\$ 33,502.62	\$ 33,346.89	\$ 101.64
KORLYM	BRAND	30	\$ 30,497.07	\$ 30,497.07	\$ 30,056.63	\$ 440.45
GALAFOLD	BRAND	28	\$ 32,734.88	\$ 27,138.68	\$ 26,845.94	\$ 292.74
TRIKAFTA	BRAND	27	\$ 30,127.17	\$ 25,517.69	\$ 24,637.46	\$ 771.37
KALYDECO	BRAND	28	\$ 30,747.96	\$ 24,163.78	\$ 23,784.36	\$ 188.37
CRYSVITA	BRAND	0	\$ 27,601.07	\$ 23,815.05	\$ 23,251.21	\$ 563.84
VYNDAMAX	BRAND	25	\$ 27,701.16	\$ 23,237.61	\$ 23,079.07	\$ 158.54

2022 Annual Top 30 Drugs by Average Dollar Volume *

ADCETRIS	BRAND	0	\$ 49,119.74	\$ 22,172.00	\$ 22,137.37	\$ 34.64
TURALIO	BRAND	30	\$ 24,947.95	\$ 21,954.20	\$ 21,643.09	\$ 311.11
TUKYSA	BRAND	29	\$ 27,421.55	\$ 21,810.72	\$ 21,528.83	\$ 281.88
STELARA	BRAND	40	\$ 27,996.95	\$ 22,196.94	\$ 21,463.83	\$ 599.40
ORENITRAM	BRAND	28	\$ 38,075.51	\$ 20,751.07	\$ 20,725.12	\$ 0.34
EVRYSDI	BRAND	24	\$ 27,595.93	\$ 23,556.46	\$ 20,035.25	\$ 3,521.21
ZEJULA	BRAND	29	\$ 23,245.46	\$ 19,992.80	\$ 19,992.80	\$ 0.00
ARCALYST	BRAND	26	\$ 24,193.79	\$ 20,298.42	\$ 19,992.27	\$ 239.87
EPCLUSA	BRAND	28	\$ 24,885.03	\$ 19,459.21	\$ 18,926.01	\$ 533.20
UPTRAVI	BRAND	27	\$ 27,842.07	\$ 19,447.18	\$ 18,732.68	\$ 714.50
REVLIMID	BRAND	26	\$ 21,245.09	\$ 17,841.12	\$ 17,573.90	\$ 153.43
SKYRIZI	BRAND	49	\$ 21,835.62	\$ 18,135.55	\$ 17,560.31	\$ 504.82
POMALYST	BRAND	26	\$ 21,198.30	\$ 17,404.62	\$ 17,404.49	\$ 0.13
CABOMETYX	BRAND	22	\$ 24,776.06	\$ 17,244.34	\$ 17,160.54	\$ 83.80
TRIPTODUR	BRAND	118	\$ 26,651.35	\$ 18,675.75	\$ 16,989.63	\$ 3,757.76
YERVOY	BRAND	0	\$ 59,961.76	\$ 16,537.70	\$ 16,451.75	\$ 85.96

Trade Name	RX Type	Charged	Allowed	Paid	Member Responsibility
HUMIRA	BRAND	\$ 85,723,168.21	\$ 68,709,538.85	\$ 64,328,280.93	\$ 3,738,410.43
STELARA	BRAND	\$ 45,495,049.35	\$ 36,070,031.18	\$ 34,878,723.37	\$ 974,024.10
OZEMPIC	BRAND	\$ 29,962,807.68	\$ 23,029,466.55	\$ 20,708,847.32	\$ 2,308,472.72
ATORVASTATIN CALCIUM	GENERIC	\$ 23,535,763.13	\$ 1,433,525.40	\$ 477,821.65	\$ 955,621.04
DUPIXENT	BRAND	\$ 20,560,408.02	\$ 16,784,189.60	\$ 14,849,837.25	\$ 1,700,989.83
ENBREL	BRAND	\$ 20,070,755.16	\$ 16,250,226.73	\$ 14,832,324.29	\$ 1,030,152.20
TRULICITY	BRAND	\$ 18,904,614.20	\$ 14,570,234.09	\$ 13,019,981.49	\$ 1,546,197.45
TRIKAFTA	BRAND	\$ 17,985,923.20	\$ 15,234,059.25	\$ 14,708,560.65	\$ 460,506.56
SKYRIZI	BRAND	\$ 17,686,854.42	\$ 14,689,796.09	\$ 14,223,849.75	\$ 408,900.66
NORDITROPIN	BRAND	\$ 17,037,167.06	\$ 13,314,576.77	\$ 12,720,198.26	\$ 552,361.25
KEYTRUDA	BRAND	\$ 16,382,705.35	\$ 6,807,729.47	\$ 6,724,102.65	\$ 66,111.79
VYVANSE	BRAND	\$ 15,606,476.96	\$ 12,169,079.39	\$ 9,419,188.03	\$ 2,740,354.81
JARDIANCE	BRAND	\$ 14,889,582.02	\$ 11,432,984.64	\$ 9,977,620.41	\$ 1,454,701.64
OTEZLA	BRAND	\$ 14,052,331.66	\$ 11,174,778.68	\$ 10,008,550.86	\$ 901,394.27

2022 Annual Top 30 Drugs by Total Dollar Volume *

ROSUVASTATIN CALCIUM	GENERIC	\$ 13,935,595.77	\$ 623,552.23	\$ 259,704.98	\$ 363,483.22
COSENTYX	BRAND	\$ 13,520,370.73	\$10,951,113.98	\$9,913,251.12	\$ 917,493.85
BIKTARVY	BRAND	\$ 12,940,510.05	\$ 10,333,221.28	\$ 9,206,719.43	\$ 1,126,501.85
TEPEZZA	BRAND	\$ 12,640,859.94	\$ 4,072,746.00	\$ 4,042,262.87	\$ 30,483.13
ARIPIPRAZOLE	GENERIC	\$ 12,151,235.17	\$ 316,072.21	\$ 151,634.29	\$ 164,195.28
TREMFYA	BRAND	\$ 11,970,175.63	\$ 9,679,059.18	\$ 8,819,430.55	\$ 615,341.66
OMEPRAZOLE	GENERIC	\$ 10,811,341.90	\$ 631,180.91	\$ 109,815.57	\$ 521,337.30
ENTYVIO	BRAND	\$ 10,436,738.16	\$ 2,308,134.84	\$ 2,211,251.02	\$ 97,276.58
ELIQUIS	BRAND	\$ 10,381,192.76	\$ 7,994,274.03	\$ 6,695,300.79	\$ 1,288,204.50
ONDANSETRON	GENERIC	\$ 10,127,705.80	\$ 314,082.67	\$ 112,064.92	\$ 203,730.38
FARXIGA	BRAND	\$ 8,341,765.54	\$ 6,322,328.93	\$ 5,476,382.94	\$ 841,297.05
OPDIVO	BRAND	\$ 8,278,091.22	\$ 3,151,011.64	\$ 3,112,120.26	\$ 39,103.88
BUPROPION HYDROCHLORIDE	GENERIC	\$ 8,018,354.38	\$ 1,315,870.94	\$ 516,380.94	\$ 803,814.20
PANTOPRAZOLE SODIUM	GENERIC	\$ 7,964,650.44	\$ 536,781.65	\$ 132,530.20	\$ 404,619.52
REMICADE	BRAND	\$ 7,644,130.66	\$ 1,407,917.31	\$ 1,286,369.19	\$ 114,073.47
TALTZ	BRAND	\$ 7,590,924.11	\$ 6,074,730.91	\$ 5,399,780.91	\$ 647,828.94

Plan Type	Plan Description	Product Type	Product Description	RX Count	Charged Per Script	Allowed Per Script	Paid Per Script	Mbr Resp Per Script
2	РРО	1	Medical/Health	2,465,757	\$ 492.53	\$ 257.43	\$ 230.82	\$ 26.43
7	QHD	1	Medical/Health	716,119	\$ 505.01	\$ 265.32	\$ 209.32	\$ 54.10
4	POS	1	Medical/Health	465,510	\$ 323.48	\$ 171.02	\$ 154.90	\$ 16.12
3	НМО	1	Medical/Health	28,947	\$ 630.70	\$ 362.04	\$ 328.44	\$ 34.61
7	QHD	2	Ancillary Drug	1,423	\$ 608.85	\$ 348.87	\$ 320.31	\$ 28.55
4	POS	2	Ancillary Drug	1,191	\$ 402.38	\$ 228.60	\$ 216.83	\$ 11.77
2	РРО	2	Ancillary Drug	9	\$ 512.93	\$ 68.84	\$ 38.12	\$ 30.72
3	НМО	2	Ancillary Drug	5	\$ 354.31	\$ 35.03	\$ 10.03	\$ 25.00

2022 Annual RX Counts by Plan / Product Type

2022 Annual PMPM RX Costs

Age	Member Count	Allowed	Average PMPM
Age <= 14	892,002	\$ 44,499,476.03	\$ 49.89
Age 15-24	812,871	\$ 80,037,465.65	\$ 98.46
Age 25-44	1,855,789	\$ 252,769,345.36	\$136.21
Age 45-64	1,934,537	\$ 472,322,099.84	\$ 244.15

Average Allowed Charge PMPM by Age Group

